interest rate risk is to hedge that risk through the use of derivative

financial instruments.

As of 31 December 2008 the Group held an interest rate swap

and an interest rate cap as further disclosed in note 11. The

interest bearing loans and borrowings bear interest rates as

disclosed in Note 11.

Group 31 Dec 2008 (€) Interest rate

Cash in bank 2,323,736 -

Overnight deposit 792,125 6.75%

Security deposit 1,301,407 3.25%

Petty cash 1,579 -

Credit facility in relation to the Rasnov Industrial Facility (4,593,000) 3.52%

Credit facility in relation to the Flanco Portfolio (1,100,000) 2.63%

TOTAL (1,274,153) -

Group, 31 Dec 2007 (€) Interest rate

Cash 951,107 -

Cash deposit 32,700,000 4.89%

TOTAL 33,651,107 -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST BEARING FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes

that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

31 December 2008

Profit or loss
100bp increase (€)

Profit or loss
100bp decrease (€)

Equity
100bp increase (€)

Equity
100bp increase (€)

Cash in bank - - - -

Overnight deposit 7,921 (7,921) 7,921 (7,921)

Security deposit 13,014 (13,014) 13,014 (13,014)

Petty cash - - - -

Credit facility in relation to the Rasnov
Industrial Facility

(45,930) 45,930 (45,930) 45,930

Credit facility in relation to the Flanco
Portfolio

(11,000) 11,000 (11,000) 11,000

TOTAL (35,995) 35,995 (35,995) 35,995

31 December 2007

Profit or loss
100bp increase (€)

Profit or loss
100bp decrease (€)

Equity
100bp increase (€)

Equity
100bp increase (€)

Cash and cash equivalents 76,930 (76,930) 76,930 (76,930)

34 New Europe Property Investments plc

6. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Movement in investment property is as follows:

Group
31 Dec 2008 (€)

Group
31 Dec 2007 (€)

Carrying value at beginning of period 21,718,364 -

Additions from business combination 36,473,582 -

Assets under development acquired through business combination 6,514,666 -

Additions 22,106,635 21,718,364

Fair value adjustment (1,671,077) -

CARRYING VALUE AT PERIOD END 85,142,170 21,718,364

5. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base of equity so as to maintain

investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the